

No. 06-694

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS,

---

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LAW CENTER FOR  
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, STOP CHILD PREDATORS,  
THE KLAASKIDS FOUNDATION, THE JESSICA MARIE  
LUNSFORD FOUNDATION, AND THE JOYFUL CHILD  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL P. COLLINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PROTECT ACT’S “PANDERING” PROVISION WAS CAREFULLY DRAWN TO TARGET UNPROTECTED “OFFERS TO TRANSACTION” IN CHILD PORNOGRAPHY .....	4
A. Congress Properly Found that Recent Technological Advances Threaten to Impede the Practical Enforceability of Traditional Prohibitions of Child Pornography .....	6
1. Congress’s Findings in the PROTECT Act.....	7
2. Events Subsequent to the PROTECT Act Strongly Confirm Congress’s Findings .....	10
B. Congress Crafts a Narrow Provision Focused on “Offers to Transact in” Child Pornography .....	14
II. BECAUSE THE PANDERING PROVISION REACHES ONLY COMMERCIAL OR UNPROTECTED SPEECH, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FACIALLY INVALIDATING THE PROVISION .....	18
A. The Pandering Provision Criminalizes Only Offers or Solicitations to Transact in Child Pornography .....	19

II

B. The Expression Prohibited by the Pandering Provision is Unprotected Commercial Speech ..... 21

1. Offers to Transact in Materials or Services Are Commercial for Purposes of the First Amendment Regardless of Whether Any Consideration Is Paid ..... 21

2. The Court of Appeals Improperly Treated Offers to Trade and Exchange Materials as Noncommercial ..... 24

C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that the Pandering Provision Reached Fully Protected Speech ..... 26

III. EVEN IF THE PANDERING PROVISION COULD REACH SOME PROTECTED SPEECH, IT IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	22
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006).....	27
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1982).....	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1992).....	22
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1994).....	23
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22

IV

**CASES—Continued**

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	25
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	29
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	4, 30
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	22
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	29
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	26
<i>State v. Brady</i> , No. 2005-A-0085, 2005 WL 1113969 (Ohio App. Apr. 13, 2007).....	12

**CASES—Continued**

<i>State v. Tooley</i> , No. 2004-P-0064, 2005 WL 3476649 (Ohio App. Dec. 16, 2005), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 2006-0216 (Ohio S. Ct.).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 355 (1909).....	26
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bunnell</i> , 2002 WL 927765 (D. Me. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	25
<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2006) , <i>reh’g</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Kellinger</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. O’Rourke</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 01 Cr. 1114 (RPP), 2002 WL 31307170 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2002) .....	9

**CASES—Continued**

<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 238 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Pacheco</i> , 475 F.2d 434 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D.N.M. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	24, 28
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1875).....	25

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(3)(B) .....	4, 5, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2256(11).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(B).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(B).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(D) (2000 ed.).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3509(m).....	13

VII

**STATUTES AND RULES—Continued**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L.  
No. 104-208, Div. A, § 121, 110 Stat. 3009-26  
(Sept. 30, 1996)..... 6

PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650  
(Apr. 30, 2003)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Pub. L. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)..... 25

H.R. 4623, 107th Cong. (2002) ..... 15

S. 2520, 107th Cong., (as reported by S. Comm. on the  
Judiciary, Nov. 14, 2002)..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 107-526 (2002)..... 5, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 108-66 (2003)..... 18, 20, 21

S. REP. NO. 108-2 (2003)..... 5, 18, 20, 21, 26

*Child Abduction Prevention Act and the Child  
Obscenity and Pornography Prevention Act of  
2003: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime,  
Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm.  
on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Mar. 11, 2003) ..... 7, 9, 10*



VIII

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS—Continued**

*Child Obscenity and Pornography Prevention Act of 2002 and the Sex Tourism Prohibition Improvement Act of 2002: Hearing on H.R. 4623 and H.R. 4477 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (May 9, 2002)..... 6*

*Enhancing Child Protection Laws After the April 16, 2002 Supreme Court Decision, Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (May 1, 2002) ..... passim*

*Stopping Child Pornography: Protecting Our Children and the Constitution: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (Oct. 2, 2002) ..... 7, 10, 16, 17*

**ARTICLES AND BOOKS**

*Child-Pornography Possessors Arrested in Internet-Related Crimes: Findings from the National Juvenile Online Victimization Study (2005) ..... 10, 11*

*Susan S. Kreston, Defeating the Virtual Defense in Child Pornography Prosecutions, 4 J. High. Tech. L. 49, 73-74 (2004)..... 8*

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1968)..... 19, 20*
